

NDPS 245 of 2025

Order no.15

21.04.2026

The accused Jahirul Haque @ Ajibul is produced from J/C via V/C and he is remanded to J/C till next date.

Bail petition for accused Jahirul Haque @ Ajibul is moved.

Heard learned advocate for the accused and learned PP in charge.

Having regard to the gravity of allegations, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

It appears that charge sheet was submitted on 26.12.2025 vide no.593 of 2025 and it was brought on record 08.01.2026. Cognizance was taken on 19.01.2026 but no warrant was issued against accused no.2 Bulbuli Karjee. The defect is removed. Issue warrant of arrest against **Bulbuli Karjee**.

To **21.05.2026** for production & E/R.

BC-II is directed to comply.

d/c

Judge, Spl. Court (NDPS)
Alpd.

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)
Alipurduar
J.O Code WB 00767